

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

S272237

v.

JASON CARL SCHULLER,

Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District No. C087191
Nevada County Superior Court No. F16000111
The Honorable Candace S. Heidelberger, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID L. POLSKY
Attorney at Law
CA Bar No. 183235

P.O. Box 118
Ashford, CT 06278
Telephone: (860) 429-5556
Email: polskylaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
JASON CARL SCHULLER by
appointment of the California
Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENTS	6
I. The Court of Appeal erred by concluding the failure to instruct on imperfect self-defense was an error of state law only that required prejudice to be assessed under <i>Watson</i>	6
A. Imperfect Self-Defense as a Defense	7
B. Imperfect Self-Defense as an Element of Malice Murder 11	
C. Public Policy Objection.....	19
II. When the record is properly evaluated, the instructional error was not harmless under either <i>Chapman</i> or <i>Watson</i>	22
A. <i>Chapman</i> Test	22
B. Application of <i>Chapman</i>	28
1. Jury’s First Degree Murder Verdict.....	29
2. “Overwhelming” Evidence	35
C. Conclusion.....	40
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	43
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	12, 14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	12, 13, 14
<i>Barnes v. Thomas</i> (4th Cir. 2019) 938 F.3d 526	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	passim
<i>City of Hope National Medical Center v. Genentech, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375.....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> (2010) 456 Mass. 350	26
<i>Hubbard v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 66 Cal.App.4th 1163	30
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	12, 13
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 79.....	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684	13, 14, 15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	passim
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197	16
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	26, 27
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155.....	41
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	17
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342.....	26, 41
<i>People v. Barker</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1166	19
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935.....	32
<i>People v. Berry</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 509.....	32
<i>People v. Bloyd</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 333	21
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	8
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 959.....	35
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	31
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349	30
<i>People v. Elizalde</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 523.....	40

<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	31
<i>People v. Elmore</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121	28
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	8
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186	20, 40
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223.....	41
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 733	40
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334.....	41
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	32
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52	35
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610.....	30
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 874	26, 27
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	passim
<i>People v. Mason</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 818.....	26
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	11
<i>People v. Nunez and Satele</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1	20
<i>People v. Reese</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 660	41
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	15, 20
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 156.....	31
<i>People v. Saavedra</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 605.....	26
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671.....	19
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	29
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	31
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038.....	30
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	2, 6, 22, 31
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	32
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620.....	41
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307.....	8, 10
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 71.....	30

<i>Smith v. United States</i> (2013) 568 U.S. 106	16
<i>State v. Eaglin</i> (La.Ct.App. 2019) 279 So.3d 949	26
<i>State v. Shorter</i> (Iowa 2020) 945 N.W.2d 1.....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	passim

STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 189	20
Pen. Code, § 190	14
Pen. Code, § 190.2	16
Pen. Code, § 193	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM 521	20, 29, 33, 34
CALCRIM 571	32
CALCRIM 640	29, 34
